TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Kleer Lumber, Inc. | | 12/31/2012 | CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Tapco International Corporation | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 29797 Beck Road | |
| City: | Wixom | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 48393-2834 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3264383 | KLEERPAK |
| Registration Number: | 3066415 | THINK BEYOND WOOD |
| Registration Number: | 3066385 | KLEER |
| Registration Number: | 3309739 | KLEERBEED |
| Registration Number: | 3428623 | KLEERLOK |
| Registration Number: | 3066414 | KLEER THINK BEYOND WOOD. |
| Registration Number: | 4091915 | TRUEDGE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4159831200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415-983-6443

Email: cydney.tune@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cydney A. Tune
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2824

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0791

900243043

| | | california 94126-2824 |
|--|----|-----------------------|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER | R: | 015864-126 |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Cydney A. Tune |
| Signature: | | /Cydney A. Tune/ |
| Date: | | 01/03/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0792 Walt 2034386106 p.4

EXHIBIT 1.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

KLEER LUMBER, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignor") hereby assigns to TAPCO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation ("Assignee") all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the registered trademarks and service marks and pending trademark and service mark applications listed on Exhibit A hereto and all other trademarks, trade names, trade dress and service marks, whether registered or unregistered, together with any registrations and applications therefor (collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

The foregoing Marks shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer to Assignee had not been made.

Assignor authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or any other respective governmental agency record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of this 31

| KLEER LUMBER, INC. |
|---------------------------------|
| By: Walt Filestine |
| Walter F. Valentine, President |
| TAPCO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION |
| By: |
| |

704015262vt

day of December, 2012.

EXHIBIT 1

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

KLEER LUMBER, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Assignor") hereby assigns to TAPCO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation ("Assignee") all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the registered trademarks and service marks and pending trademark and service mark applications listed on Exhibit A hereto and all other trademarks, trade names, trade dress and service marks, whether registered or unregistered, together with any registrations and applications therefor (collectively, the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

The foregoing Marks shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer to Assignee had not been made.

Assignor authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or any other respective governmental agency record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of this 31st day of December, 2012.

| ASSIGNOR: | KLEER LUMBER, INC. | |
|-----------|--|--|
| | By: | |
| ASSIGNEE: | By: Its duly authorized v. A President | |
| | its duly authorized to a fred de f | |

EXHIBIT A

| Trademark | Reg / App # | Filing / Registration Date |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------------|
| KLEERPAK | SN: 78/755819 | Filed: Nov 17, 2005 |
| | RN: 3264383 | Registered: Jul 17, 2007 |
| | | |
| THINK BEYOND WOOD | SN: 76/579389 | Filed: Mar 01, 2004 |
| | RN: 3066415 | Registered: Mar 07, 2006 |
| | | |
| KLEER | SN: 76/566272 | Filed: Dec 11, 2003 |
| | RN: 3066385 | Registered: Mar 07, 2006 |
| | | |
| KLEERBEED | SN: 78/881138 | Filed: May 11, 2006 |
| | RN: 3309739 | Registered: Oct 09, 2007 |
| | | |
| KLEERLOK | SN: 78/881130 | Filed: May 11, 2006 |
| | RN: 3428623 | Registered: May 13, 2008 |
| | | |
| | SN: 76/578735 | Filed: Mar 01, 2004 |
| ÍZEER | RN: 3066414 | Registered: Mar 07, 2006 |
| THINK BEYOND WOOD. | | |
| | SN: 85/136609 | Filed: Sep 23, 2010 |
| is at meat appropriate, appropriate | RN: 4091915 | Registered: Jan 24, 2012 |
| | | |
| | | |

3

704007693v2

RECORDED: 01/03/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 004934 FRAME: 0795